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Notice of Hearing 
File: 0111-S01-SDAB-25-02 

 
APPELLANT APPLICANT 
Sameer Hooda 
 

Beaumont Plaza Ltd. 
 
 
 
RESPONDENT 
Yasmin Sharp, Development Officer 
 

 
 
RE:   Appeal # SDAB-25-02 

Proposed Development:  Commercial: Fascia Wall Sign 
Legal Description:  Plan 172 2682, Block 3, Lot 71 
Municipal Address:  #207, 5302 – 50 Street, Beaumont, Alberta 
Land Use District:  Main Street 
Permit Application No: 2025-009 

 
The Subdivision and Development Appeal Board (SDAB) has received an appeal of the 
decision of the Development Officer of the City of Beaumont to refuse a development permit 
regarding a Fascia wall sign on the above-described property.  
 
The SDAB will hold the hearing as follows: 
 
DATE:   Thursday, March 27th, 2025 
TIME:   5:30 pm (start of first hearing*) 
LOCATION:  City Hall Council Chambers, 5600 – 49 Street, Beaumont 
 
*Please note that there are two hearings booked for this date. This hearing will commence 
once the first hearing is concluded. Please ensure to arrive no later than 6:00 pm.  
 
You or any person acting on your behalf may present verbal, visual, or written submissions to 
the SDAB at the hearing.  
 
If you wish to submit visual or written material to the SDAB, please email your submissions to 
the clerk at legislative@beaumont.ab.ca no later than 4:30 pm on March 20th, 2025. All 
materials submitted will be included in the hearing package and will be distributed to the 
hearing participants in advance of the hearing.  
 
The hearing materials will also be made available for public inspection by appointment 
during regular business hours (8:30 am to noon and 1pm to 4:30 pm, Monday to Friday) at the 
City Administration Building (5600 49 Street, Beaumont) beginning on March 24th, 2025. 
Please contact the clerk at legislative@beaumont.ab.ca to arrange an appointment.  
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Important Information: 
 

1. Any visual or written material received by the clerk in advance of the hearing will form 
part of the public record and will be made available for public inspection pursuant to 
section 686(4) of the Municipal Government Act, RSA 2000, c M-26; 
 

2. While the clerk of the SDAB will accept visual or written material in advance of the 
hearing, the decision on what materials will be considered by the SDAB remains with 
the SDAB; and 
 

3. Depending on the complexity and volume of the materials submitted, there may be 
requests for adjournments which the SDAB would consider on a case-by-case basis.  

 
You may participate in the hearing either in person or electronically. If you wish to participate 
electronically, contact the clerk in advance of the hearing date to receive the required 
instructions.  
 
If you have questions, please contact the clerk at legislative@beaumont.ab.ca or call the City 
Hall main line at 780-929-8782. 
 
Respectfully,  

Chelaine Winter,  
Clerk, Subdivision and Development Appeal Board 
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SUBDIVISION & DEVELOPMENT APPEAL BOARD HEARING 

SDAB-25-02 

March 27, 2025 

 

DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY’S REPORT 

 

 

 
Permit Number                2025-009 
 
 
Decision:  Refused 
 
 
Subject Property:  #207, 5302-50 Street, Beaumont, AB 
  Plan 172 3682, Block 3, Lot 71 
   
Land Use District:  Main Street (MS) District 
 
Subject Site  
Description:  The site is an interior bay located within an existing multi-unit commercial 

development on the west side of 50 street between 55 and 52 Avenue. 
The building is within the Centre-Ville area and is identified as part of the 
Downtown Core Precinct within the Area Redevelopment Plan. 
Surrounding development include the Beaumont Tennis Courts and Gobeil 
Park to the north and west and the Beaumont Fire Hall to the south. 
Surrounding land uses include Main Street, Mature Neighbourhood and 
Integrated Neighbourhood Districts. Location Map provided as Exhibit 1.  

 
Proposed Development Wall/Fascia Sign 
 
Introduction 
This submission is made by the City of Beaumont Development Authority (DA) in response to the 
appeal of the DA’s decision with respect to a Development Permit application for a Wall/Fascia Sign 
that was refused on the basis of not meeting Land use Bylaw provisions in the Main Street (MS) 
District. 
 
The purpose of this submission is to provide information regarding the application for the development 
permit and to explain the land use considerations underlying the Decision. 
 
Application 
 
An application for a Fascia Wall Sign (3.55m x 0.91m) was received on January 16, 2025 (Exhibit 4) 
and was accompanied with a variance application to waive the requirements for gooseneck lighting within 
the Main Street District.  
 
The application was submitted by Sameer Hooda at Mega Signs on behalf of Beaumont Plaza Ltd.  
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Consideration of the Development Permit Application 
 
The proposed sign included the following specifications:  

- Rear lit with cool white LED modules,  
- Vinyl graphics applied to an acrylic white light box to indicate “InnTechFuture”, and  
- Dimensions of 36” (0.91m) height with 140”(3.55m) length and 4.5” (11.4cm) depth installed on 

the second storey, between two bays at a height of 208” (5.28m).   
 
 
Land Use Bylaw and Development Regulations 
 
Section 4.2.4 Fascia/ Wall of the LUB outlines the regulations specific to fascia wall signs (Exhibit 3). 

There are two sets of regulations, Section 4.2.4.2, is applicable in the Integrated Neighbourhood, 

Mature Neighbourhood and Main Street Districts, where which they are discretionary. Section 4.2.4.2 

expressly states that regulations b) through e) of 4.2.1 are applicable to all fascia/wall signs. 

• The subject lands are located within the Main Street (MS) District (Exhibit 2);  
• A Fascia/Wall sign is a Discretionary Use within the Main Street (MS) District; 
 

The following LUB sections were reviewed against this permit application and include how the DA 
determined compliance, or if a variance was required: 

• Section 4.2.4.1 a); DA determined this is a discretionary use  
• Section 4.2.4.1b) through e): 

b) Shall not exceed a vertical height of 2.14 m and a horizontal dimension not greater than 

the bay in which the business is located. The vertical height of the sign is 0.91m and the 

horizontal dimension does not exceed the bay in which the business is located. The DA 

determined that the application meets the regulation;   

c) Shall be architecturally integrated with the building façade with respect to size, scale, 

colour, location and type of materials. The sign is located on the second storey for office use. 

The dimensions are to scale with the bay in which with sign is located and appropriately 

located. Black and white is cohesive with the building materials and surrounding colours. 

Vinyl and acrylic materials can be considered architecturally integrated with the façade, 

depending on how they are presented, see 4.2.4e) outlined below. The DA determined that 

the application meets the regulation; 

d) Shall not project more than 20 cm beyond the building surface. The sign projects 11.4 cm 

beyond the building surface. The DA determined that the application meets the regulation. 

e) Shall not be more than 1 sign per building face per business. The DA determined that the 

application meets the regulation;  

 

• Section 4.2.4.2 a); DA determined that it a discretionary use  

• Section 4.2.4.2 b); see above 

c) Shall be illuminated with gooseneck lighting. The application included a request to waive 

this requirement. Applicant proposed to install a rear lit sign which is expressly prohibited in 
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the Main Street District. The DA cannot vary a standard which is expressly prohibited and 

therefore the variance application was not considered. The DA determined that a variance 

could not be granted and therefore this application does not meet the regulation. 

d) Should include raised or recessed letters to give relief to signs. The vinyl graphics and 

acrylic light box are flush with one another providing no relief. The DA determined that this 

application does not meet this regulation.  

e) Shall be architecturally integrated with the building. The effect of having the sign be a 

vinyl graphics applied to a light box without raised or recessed letters, results in it being not 

architecturally integrated with the building. The building provides articulation through bump 

outs and recesses along the external walls. The surrounding businesses have signs with 

channel lettering that provide relief to the sign and align with the visual interest provided by 

the building. The DA found no attributes of the proposed sign that considered integration 

with either the materials of the building or the existing approved signage already installed in 

its vicinity. The DA determined that this application does not meet the regulation. 

 

The fascia wall sign regulations must also be read together with Section 4.5 Prohibited Signs 

(Exhibit 3) to ensure compliance with the Land Use Bylaw.  

4.5.2 Rear lit or back lit signs are permitted where expressly stated in Our Zoning 

Blueprint and shall include:[…] 

 

The proposed sign is for a rear lit fascia sign, which is not expressly permitted under sections 4.2.4.1 

or 4.2.4.2 and is therefore prohibited in the Main Street District, for this sign type. As mentioned 

above, the DA cannot vary a standard which is expressly prohibited.  

 

The application is located within the Downtown Core Precinct of the Centre-Ville Area Redevelopment 

Plan, which presents a distinct architectural image and is the commercial and community center of 

Beaumont. #207, 5302 50 Street is subject to the Main Street Beaumont Urban Design Guidelines 

(BUDG). The BUDG reinforces the Land Use Bylaw by stating that developments within Main Street 

must avoid signs with “luminous, fluorescent, or reflective backgrounds.” As a prohibited sign type in 

the Main Street District, the Development Authority was unable to approve the application and the 

associated variance. The incompatibility of the sign type with the level of design characterized by the 

downtown core is further reinforced in the Beaumont Urban Design Guidelines noted above.  

 

Issuance of Development Permit 

Based on the above considerations and determinations, on February 5, 2025 the DA refused the 

Fascia/Wall Sign for Beaumont Professional Center on the property located within the Main Street 

(MS) District at #207, 5302 50 street Beaumont, in accordance with the LUB.  

 

Conclusion:  

The application for a Wall/Fascia sign, considered under the Main Street (MS) District was refused by 

the DA for the following reason(s): 
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1. The proposed sign is not illumed with gooseneck lighting as required in the Main Street 

(MS) District; 

2. The proposed sign was intended to be rear lit with LED lights which is prohibited in the 

Main Street (MS) District; and 

3. The sign does not include raised or recessed letters to give relief to the sign (4.2.4.2d)).  

 

 

 
 
Exhibits:  1. Location Map 
  2.  Zoning Map 
  3. Zoning Regulations 

 4.  Development Permit Application 
  5. Notice of Decision 2025-008 
  6. Timeline 
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5302 50 St Zoning Map
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PART 4: SIGNS 
 

SIGNS REQUIRING A DEVELOPMENT PERMIT 
  
 
 

 
 Page | 150  

4.2.9  PROJECTING SIGN 

 

Projecting sign means signs which are mounted on a building primarily for 

pedestrians and extend perpendicular to the building façade. Projecting 

signs are mandatory for all lodging, business, and commercial uses in the 

Main Street District, the Commercial District and the Integrated 

Neighbourhood District. 

4.2.9.1  Fast Track Process 4.2.9.2  Regular Process 

Projecting signs: 

a) Shall be permitted in all land use districts;  

b) Shall be directly related to the use or development 

in that building or unit within a multi-tenant building; 

c) Shall be located immediately above or adjacent to a 

building or unit entrance, or, if the use is located on 

a higher floor, shall be located at the corner of the 

same building at the 2nd storey;  

d) Shall be limited to 1 sign per building or tenant; 

e) Shall not project over the height of the principal 

building; 

f) Shall have a minimum vertical clearance of 2.5 m 

above grade; and 

g) Shall not exceed 1.5 m² in area. 

Where a projecting sign is different than the standards 

identified for a Fast Track Development Permit in 

Section 4.2.9.1, the projecting sign shall be discretionary 

and the Regular Process for a development permit 

process shall apply. 
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Jan. 16, 2025

MS
CNTRVILLE

008899

125.00
175.00

Additional - TBD

300.00

Jan. 21, 2025

2025-009

327997

February 5, 2025 February 5, 2025

Exhibit 4
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The personal information requested on this form is being collected under the authority of Section 33(c) of the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy (FOIP) Act.  The information collected will be used for the 
purpose of permit review and inspection processes and may be communicated to relevant City Business Units, utility providers, and Alberta Health Services.  It may also be used to conduct ongoing evaluations of services 
received from City Business Units.  The name of the applicant and the nature of the permit will be available to the public.  If you have any questions about the collection or use of your personal information, contact the City of 
Beaumont’s FOIP Coordinator at 5600-49th Street, Beaumont, Alberta, T4X 1A1 or 780.929.8782. 

M:\0550 - Development, Land Use\Forms\Permit Packages and Forms\Variance\F_Variance Application.docx  

  
 
 
 
 

VARIANCE APPLICATION 
 

What is a Variance? 

A Variance is the relaxation of or exemption from a specific requirement of the City of Beaumont Land Use Bylaw.  A 
Variance shall be considered only in cases where the character or situation of the land will cause practical difficulties regarding 
private use and where those characteristics and situations are not generally common to other land in the same district. 

There shall be no variance of regulations regarding district use, maximum height, floor area or density. 

 

 
Permit No.:  _____________________ 

Applicant:  ___________________________________________________________________________________ 

Property Address:  _____________________________________________________________________________ 

Legal:    Lot:  ________________     Block:  __________________     Plan:  __________________________________ 

What is the specific variance you require?  (Please include a site plan) 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

What is/are the unique circumstance(s) of your property that warrants a variance? 

__________________________________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

HAVE YOU ATTACHED ALL SUPPORTING MATERIAL RELEVANT TO THIS APPLICATION? 

(See checklist on reverse) 

 
I have reviewed all of the information supplied to the City of Beaumont with respect to an application for a Variance and confirm it is true and 
accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief.  I understand that the City will rely on this information in its evaluation of my application for a 
Variance and that any decision made by the City based on inaccurate information may be rescinded at any time. 
 
 
______________________________     ___________________________ 
Signature         Date 
  

 
Please return form to: 
5600 49 Street 
Beaumont AB  T4X 1A1 
Phone:  780-929-8782 
Fax:      780-929-3300 
development@beaumont.ab.ca 

Beaumont Plaza Ltd

5302 50 St, Beaumont, AB T4X 1E5

71 3 1722682

1: To waive the requirement to install a projecting sign in the Main Street District

Due to financial limitations in this difficult retail environment, we wish to increase our company's 

visibility. In order for people to think about us, we want them to be aware of
the magnitude of our facilities. Gooseneck lighting will also interfere with the 
illuminated signage we are spending money on and detract from its appearance.

Jan - 16 - 2025
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Development Permit 

Notice of Decision 
 

Date of Decision: February 5, 2025 
 
Sameer Hooda  
9134 34A Avenue NW 

Edmonton, AB T6E 5P4 
 
Proposed Development:  Commercial: Fascia Wall Sign  

Legal Description:  Plan 172 2682, Block 3, Lot 71 
Municipal Address:  207, 5302 50 Street, Beaumont, AB 
Land Use District: Main Street 

Permit Application No:  2025-009 
Tax Roll:  008899 
 
Development Permit Status: Refused 

 

Page 1 of 3 

 

City of Beaumont 
5600 - 49 Street 
Beaumont, Alberta T4X 1A1  
Phone:  (780) 929-8782 
Fax:      (780) 929-3300 
Email: development@beaumont.ab.ca 

Development Permit Conditions 

The development noted above is considered not permitted/Discretionary use within the Main Street District 
and has been refused by the Development Authority for the following reasons: Be sure to review all the 

documentation included with this permit. 
 

1. Section 4.5.2 Prohibited Signs states:  

a. Rear lit of back lit signs are permitted where expressly stated in Our Zoning Blueprint and shall 

include:  

i. The name of the establishment or building;  

ii. Individual halo-lit lettering or symbols mounted on a solid background; and  

iii. Awning where only letters or symbols are rear-lit, and the remainder of the awning is 
a solid opaque fabric  

2. Section 4.2.4.2 Fascia / wall signs states:  

a. Shall be discretionary in the following land use district:  

i. Integrated Neighbourhood District  

ii. Mature Neighbourhood District; and  

iii. Main Street District  

b. Development Authority shall include standards b) through e) as listed in the Fast Track Process 
in Section 4.2.4.1 

c. Shall be illuminated with gooseneck lighting;  

d. Should include raised or recessed letters to give relief to the signs 

Exhibit 5
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Development Permit 

Notice of Decision 
 

Date of Decision: February 5, 2025 Permit Number: 2025-009 
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City of Beaumont 
5600 - 49 Street 
Beaumont, Alberta T4X 1A1  
Phone:  (780) 929-8782 
Fax:      (780) 929-3300 
Email: development@beaumont.ab.ca 

The application provided does not meet the above noted regulations for the following reasons:  
 

1. The sign is only permitted to be illuminated through gooseneck lighting. Should a variance be granted 
to allow the removal of gooseneck lighting, the proposed lighting option is not compliant with the 
Land Use Bylaw.  

2. The sign does not provide raised or recessed letters to provide visual interest to the sign.   
 

For more information regarding this Development Permit, its conditions, or the Land Use Bylaw, contact the 

Development Authority who made the decision on this permit: 
 

 
 
 

Sara Boulos  
Planner II, Development Services  
780-340-1784 
Sara.boulos@beaumont.ab.ca  
 
Appeal Information 

Any Development Permit may be appealed to the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board (SDAB) or the Land 
and Property Rights Tribunal if the permit was: 

a) issued for a permitted use with a variance, or for a discretionary use, or 
b) issued with conditions, or 
c) refused. 

 
An appeal may be filed by: 

a) the person applying for the permit, and/or 
b) any person affected by the issuance of the permit. 

 
As the person applying for the permit, you may appeal the decision of the Development Authority regarding the 
permit or any conditions placed on the permit (as listed above) within 21 days after the date on which the decision 

is made.  
 Notice of Decision:     February 5, 2025 

Appeal deadline:     February 26, 2025 
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Development Permit 

Notice of Decision 
 

Date of Decision: February 5, 2025 Permit Number: 2025-009 
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City of Beaumont 
5600 - 49 Street 
Beaumont, Alberta T4X 1A1  
Phone:  (780) 929-8782 
Fax:      (780) 929-3300 
Email: development@beaumont.ab.ca 

Please be advised that an appeal may be submitted in accordance with Section 685 of the Municipal 
Government Act with the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board within 21 days of the written decision. 

To file an appeal or to get information on the appeal process you must contact the Secretary of the SDAB 
directly at 780-929-8782 or at legislative@beaumont.ab.ca.  Appeals must be filed no later than 4:30 p.m. 
on the date indicated above. Please visit our website for more details at www.beaumont.ab.ca  
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InnTechFuture Sign Timeline  

 

June 19, 2024 Mega Signs on behalf of Beaumont Plaza Ltd. applied for 
InnTechFuture wall/fascia sign (2024-067). 

July 12, 2024 Application 2024-067 was deemed complete. 

July 30, 2024 Development Authority advised that the application did not meet 
the following Land Use Bylaw regulations, and the applicant had 
the option to revise the application or apply for variance(s):  

- Rear light signage (unpermitted) 
- No projecting signage included  
- No gooseneck lighting included  

September 6, 2024 Development permit 2024-067 refused   

January 16, 2025 Mega Signs on behalf of Beaumont Plaza Ltd. applied for 
InnTechFuture wall/fascia sign (2025-009) with no revisions and 
accompanied with a variance application for gooseneck lighting.  

February 5, 2025 Development permit 2025-009 refused.  

 

Exhibit 6
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